298 4N B R R+ i I 2 42 ANl

HIGH-SPEED ONE-NEEDLE ZIGZAG STITCHING MACHINE

?1/-- ;I;-.‘:E-ZIK
PARTS BOOK

R EM A2 BRI~ .
HTRMER, EEEER LN —E AR R,

S5, BEGEERESERRASE, UMERNEN.
Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.
Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference..



L. Bk, SEEEMF (D

FRAME &MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
17




FSHPINRS>2284> 11k, JPEERRIE

F=NO |5a=CODE 2 NAME HE
1 / PR ERE OPERATTON SEAL 1
2 PF22840102 HL5E B 25 HCER GASKET 1
3 PF22840103 [k FACE PLATE COMPL. 1
4 PF22840104 [H] B GASKET OF FACE PLATE 1
5 PF22840105 PALR T 55 AR TENSTON RELEASE WINDOW PLATE 1
6 PF22840106 VNS Al GASKET 1
7 PF22840107 ~F- i JEC BALANCE COVER BASE 1
8 PF22840108 N BALANCE COVER 1
9 PF22840109 L SPRING 1
10 / 2 bk ATTENTION SEAL 1
11 |PF22840111 PRk 3 B 3 2 SPRING GUARD 1
12 |PF19000752 SRR IRET SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 2
13 |PF22840113 S THREAD GUIDE PIN 1
14  |PF22840114 [H B £k 2] SPRING GUARD 1
15 |PF22840115 1557 3E RUBBER PLUG 1
16  |PF22840716 1557 3E RUBBER PLUG 1
17 |PF22840117 PR E 2k ) TAKE-UP THREAD CUTTER 1
18 |PF22840118 J& iR SIDE PLATE 1
19 |PF22840119 Jii i B GASKET 1
20 |PF888056D112  |/niH B OTL SIGHT WINDOW 1
21  [PF22840121 FRATAE 7 RUBBER STOPPER 1
22 |PF22840122 1557 3E PLUG D=8 1=4.5 1
23 |PF22840716 1557 3E RUBBER PLUG 1
24 |PF22840124 Tk e ek 2 2 A PRE-TENSTON CONTROLLER ASM. 1
25  |PF20521123 Je 28 BRIRET SCREW 11/64-40 1L=6.5 1
26  |PF2284050702  |BiSHIE4T SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 5
27  |PF5550637 AR RET SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 7
28  |PF22840128 PhLR 28 T R4 SCREW 1/8-44 1=3.8 1
29  |PF22840129 F T B BT HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7.5 1
30  [PF22840130 I WAVED WASHER 6.4 X 11X0. 3 1
31  |PF22840131 F 5 B B WASHER 6.5X 11X 1 1
32  |PF22840132 ~F- 56 [ R AT SCREW 11/64-40 1.=9 2
33  |PF22840133 [HI AR 4% 2 W8 T SCREW 9/64-40 1=7 1
34 |PF5550230 P28 B s ARORET SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 4
35  |PF5550230 L R AT SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 1
36  |PF22840136 &S DRIVING STOPPER RUBBER 2
37  |PF22840115 W 3E RUBBER PLUG 1
38  |PF22840716 P& PLUG 1
39  |PF22840139 WA 2R TR THREAD RELEASE 1
40  |PF22840140 SR BALANCE THREAD GUIDE 1
41  |PF555016 JG B AR ST SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 8
42 |PF5550825 R E O Pl RUBBER RING 1
43 |PF22840143 PR E B P SR AT SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 1
44 |PF22840144 Je 28 2R AT THREAD TENSTON ASM. 1
45 / Je LB R) TENSTON NUT (1)
46 / Je 28 HENEET SCREW 9/64-40 1=5.5 (1)
47 / Je LB MERE 1B ROTATING STOPPER (1)
48 / FALRET TENSTON RELEASE PIN ASM. (1)




49 / Je 2 TENSTON SPRING (1)
50 / Je LR B HAF THREAD TENSTON DISK COMPL. (1)
51 / Je 28 i THREAD TENSTON ROD ASM. €))
52 / PRk TAKE-UP SPRING (1)
53 / Je LR ET THREAD TENSTON POST ASM. (1)
54 / EH FELT 2)
55 / Je LR TENSION DISC HOLDER €))
56 / = MODEL PLATE 1
57 / %Y RIVET 2
58  |PF22840147 HL5% ARM 1
59  |PF22840148 JEEHR BED 1
60  |PF2284014701  |&FAT#E 3 14 A ARM OIL SHIELD 1
61 [PF2284014801  |3ERIPRAT & 4 FEED DRIVING ROCKER SUPPORT 1
62  |PF22900167 I H B 2 HE R GUARD VIEW INSTALLING BASE 1
63  [PF22900166 P H B GUARD VIEW SUPPORT 1
64  |PF22900165 P HE GUAER VIEW 1
65 |[PF22840304 P H B SRR ET SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 2
66  |PF555068 P H B e B SRR T SCREW 1/8-44 14.5 1
67 / A WASHER 1
68  |PF5550312 1 H BIEAT SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 1




2. PLEE. HhEEaatiaieF (2)

FRAME &MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)




SR >2284> 241k, SMEESRMYE (2)

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840201 SR SUPPORT PLATE 1
2 / 2 e Vi e AR on 414 HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER ASM. 1
3 PF2284020201  [#2ie ik %b 48 a5 HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER (1)
4 |PF2284020202 AR ST ARIEET BED SCREW STUD (2)
5 PF6842C07 AR S AR IE B NUT 5/16-24 (2)
6 PF2284020204 | HEHEFEZIZET CONNECTING SCREW (1)
7 PF22840203 FHR BED PLATE 1
8 PF22840204 HEMR BED SLIDE 1
9 / AR BED SLIDE SPRING 1
10 |PF22840304 7 S5 AR R ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2
11 |PF22840207 7 il EE AR OIL SHIELD PLATE 1
12 |PF22840208 By i AZ B 00IL SHIELD RUBBER 1
13 / bR & GROUND MARK 1
14 |PF6150227 A Fe AR TR IR AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 4
15 |PF6150227 SR RET SCREW 11/64-40 =12 2
16  |PF22840133 EHHOIRET SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.5 2
17  |PF22840133 - HARRET SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.5 2
18 / HEAR IR AT SCREW 3/32-56 1=1.9 2
19  |PF22840215 S RUBBER PLUG 1
20  |PF6150227 2 e AR i AR 5 R AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 3
21  |PF22840217 W2 e A 4R 5 HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX COVER 1
22  |PF22840218 2 e} A A oE GASKET 1
23 |PF22840219 JEe B2 NYLON CAP 1
24 / EEATE CAUTTON LABEL 1
25 / -qe S A SAFETY LABEL 1







SR >2284> 3H1k, JMER&EIMHE (3)

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840301 Seek AL BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1
2 / SRR AR (ZHAT) BOBBIN FITTINGBASIS COMPL. (1)
3 / SRR A AF BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. (1)
4 / el MEe il () BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. (1)
5 / GRL P R T BOBBING LEVER (1)
6 / FLAT ADJUSTING PLATE (1)
7 / R Lo By s 1 LATCH SPRING (1)
8 / L PRESSUR FOOT SPRING (1)
9 / By VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER (2)
10 / 14 5% Pl RUBBER RING (1)
11 / SRR L HL CUSHION (1)
12 / SR o SPRING (1)
13 / A P R 1 RETAINING RING (1)
14 / pANSEE ] E-RING (1)
15 / O JEl RUBBERRING (1)
16 / SRR T IRET SCREW 9/64-40 1=13 (1)
17 / & A OTLRESERVOIR BASE (1)
18 / I 0-RING (1)
19 / JE28 PUSH THREAD PLATE (1)
20 / 545 iBAT SCREW SM9/64-40 1.=5 (1)
21 |PF90008129 SRR IRE] SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 2
22 |PF22840303 S THREAD GUIDE 1
23 |PF22840304 G AR IRAT SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 1
24 [PF90000132 28] THREAD CUTTER 1
25  |PF555068 28 T IEET SCREW 9/64-40 1.=6 2
26  |PF22840307 LRIk By e LR SR A BOBBIN THREAD TENSTON ASM. 1
27 / e 2R W2 RE THREAD TENSION NUT (1)
28 / JE £ THREAD TENSION SPRING (1)
29 / Je LR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC (2)
30 / S 2R WE AT 20 A BOBBING THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. (1)
31 / LG IR IR B NUT 11/64-40 (1)
32 |PF22840308 GeLR AR I8 WRET SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 3
33 |PF22840309 #H PACKING 1
34  [PF22840310 Seekit DRIVING WHEEL 1




4, B8, HFEEEe
MAIN SHAFT. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS (4)




STINERS>2284> 4 L. SHRERG

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840401 T MAIN SHAFT 1
2 / e lic EAEkis THRUST COLLAR ASM. 1
3 PF2284040201 el THRUST COLLAR (1)
4 |PF2284040202  |#h& BEARING D=20X 47 (1)
5 PF90008129 14 24T SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
6 PF2284040205 bEES) 0IL SEAL 1
7 PF22840403 HESEE] OIL SEAL COLLAR 1
8 PF22840404 Hh R R SPROCKET 1
9 PF22840405 N HAND WHEEL 1
10 |PF22840406 AR IPNES YA NEEDLE ROD THREAD RACK 1
11 |PF22840407 T HhETEFE MAIN SHAFT BUSHING .FORNT 1
12 |PF22840408 THHER MAIN SHAFT BUSHING . INTERMEDIA 1
13 |PF22840409 MEES) 0IL SEAL 1
14  |PF22840410 AT AR COUNTER WEIGHT 1
15 |PF22840411 B AT A e i ] COUNTER WEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE 1
16 |PF22840412 k£ i 4l NEEDLE BAR CRANK 1
17 |PF22840413 P A 20 A TAKE-UP COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. 1
18 |PF22840414 [F] TIMING BELT 1
19 |PF5550212 s PIN 1
20  |PF5550213 s OIL WICK 1
21  |PF5550214 07 ] RUBBER RING 1
22 |PF7810316 ERiESEE33) SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
23 |PF7810316 T Hh B LT SCREW 15/64-28 1=11 1
24  |PF22840420 e PR AT BALANCE V 1
25  |PF555022 iRESN: SCREW 15/64-28 1.=15 2
26  |PF90008129 L [ED R S SR ET SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 2
27  |PF5550216 EEAT AR RS AT SCREW 9/32-28 1=16 1
28  |PF5550217 07 B RUBBER RING 1
29  [PF22840425 07 B RUBBER RING 8x4.5x1. 75 1
30  |PF90008129 PR i AR AT SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 2
31 [PF22840427 EHAT AR RS AT SCREW  9/32-28L=7 1
32  [PF22840133 PR AT IRET SCREW 9/64-40 1=8. 6 3
33 |PF555026 4 & THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 W=12 1
34  |PF22840430 AT Sh LA NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASM. 1
35 / ARARETIES NEEDLE BAR YOKE (1)
36 / YL il SHAFT (1)
37 / BiE (R NEEDLE BAR BUSHING , UPPER D=7 (1)
38 / HAE () NEEDLE BAR BUSHING , LOWER D=7 (1)
39 / o A SPRING PIN (1)
40 |PF19000911 TH 2R 0IL WICK 0.1
41  |PF22840432 ) B FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING 1
42 |PF22840433 sl PR A7 4 NEEDLE BAR YOKE PRESSER 1
43 |PF22840434 AR EAT A NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM. 1
44 |PF22840435 AR NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 1
45  |PF22840436 AT BN PR A7 B IR 5T SCREW 1
46  |PF22840437 i NEEDLE ROD 1
47  |PF22840438 FHEEEEH NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION GUIDE 1
48  |PF22840439 AR EAT S50 CTANK ROD GUIDE 1
49  |PF55502241 TEATFh K NEEDLE BEARING , A 1




50  |PF7810442 AT &8 ET SCREW 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
51  [PF22840730 SHRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 2

PF7811035 HP- (8. 4%4. 8%0. 8) WASHER 2
52 |PF6150227 FEIRE] (5E) SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1
53  |DTDP5#11 ilkan NEEDLE 438 #75 1
54  |PF5550312 B AT ik 28 2] 85T SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.9 1
55  |PF22840446 EH AT 4220 22 5 n) 5 GUIDE PIN 1
56  |PF22840447 A s e E SHAFT BUSHING , REAR 1
57  |PF22840448 AT 4250 28 5 ] S5 R ET SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 1
58  |PF6150227 FERE] (K) SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 1
59  |PF90008129 4R AT SCREW 2




5. BEHTM (D
NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (1)




FSHRNERSI > 2284 > S3EEHERMEF (1)

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 SCJ1017 CANSEZS SNAP RING M10 1
2 PF22840502 AT R BEAT DRIVE LINK ASM. 1
3 |PF22840503 PREAL BIEAT A LINK 1
4 PF22840504 B A NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM SHAFT 1
5 PF22840505 AT SEE BUSHING 1
6 PF22840506 FEBNEAT T ] HRA DRIVE LINK GUIDE A 1
7 / AT sh e 20 A SHAFT CONNECTION ASM. 1
8 PF2284050701 &A% 5% pis SHAET CONNECTION )]
9 PF2284050702  |EHATF#Esh 4 FEIE4T SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 )]
10 / a0 WASHER 5. 1X7. 5X0. 5 (1)
11 [PF22840508 FREME BEAT LINK 1
12 |PF22840509 BT AT 42 B il R B PIN D 1
13 |PF22840510 FEBEAT T 1B DRIVE LINK GUIDE B 1
14  |PF22840511 AT BN EAT b PIN A 1
15 / H|E WASHER 1
16 |PF22840513 el THRUST COLLAR 1
17  |PF68425A08 AL BEATIRET SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 1
18  |PF22840515 EIAFAE BN EAT SR ET SCREW 9/64-40 1=5.5 2
19 |PF68425A08 FAT RS EATIRET SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 1
20 |PF22840517 ARUTRE NEEDLE CAM 1
21  |PF22840518 EHIE L AR AT SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 3

PE7811035 HP (8. 4%4. 8%0. 8) WASHER 3
22 |PF22840519 Bk VR EC S NEEDLE CAM ROLLER SHAFT 2
23 |PF22840520 BTk R VR AL NEEDLE CAM ROLLER A 2
24  |PF22840521 e WORM WHEEL COMPL. 1
25  |PF90008129 AT 2T SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 4
26  |PF22840523 AT WORM A 1
27  |BF310164556 B A R ET SCREW 1/4-40 1=8.5 1
28  |PF22840525 155 [l RUBBER RING 10.8x7x1.9 1
29  [PF22840526 14 & THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=1 1
30  [PF22840526 14 & THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=1 1
31 |PF7810316 PRGN T [ HRABRET SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1
32 |PF615034 FEBEAT T [ HRABRET SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.2 1
33 |PF1900A0704 FEE M R AT SCREW M6 1=6 1
34  |PF22840531 EElicL Al SCREW 1/4-40 1=10 1
35  |PF90008129 14 24T SCREW 1/4-40 1.=6 3
36 |PF20521130 EElicL Al SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 2




6. $REFEMA (2)
NEEDLE VIBRATOR &ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (2)

33



FFHRNERTI > 2284 > 6iREHERMF (2)

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840601 A5 )8 1 JEC NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE BASE 1
2 PF22840602 A7 T G R R AT HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 1
3 PF22840603 A WAVED WASHER 8. 5X12. 5X0. 3 3
4 PF7811573 WEBE NUT 15/64-28 1
5 PF22840605 EHAF IR 5 e AR CHANGE BASE FITTING PLATE 1
6  |PF22840606 HLUE ARM 1
7 PF22840607 FRE AR A SHAFT 1
8 PF555068 PEE AR A R AT SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 3
9 PF22840646 H|E WASHER 2
10 |PF22840610 i WAVED WASHER 1
11 [SCJ1017 JF E 45 SNAP RING M10. 1
12 [PF22840612 ML 4 SHAFT 1
13 |PF7811573 WEBE NUT 15/64-28 1
14  |PF22840614 FR A 78 244 STOPPER ASM. 1
15 / ¥ E-RING 1
16 |PF22840616 s NUT 1
17 |PF22840617 1A R EE NUT STOPPER 1
18  |PF22840618 FLAFZEAE LEVER ASM. 1
19 M4%201629 | E3E E-RING 4 JEJ¥0.8 1
20  [PF22840620 Bk HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL 1
21  |PF22840621 G SPRING 1
22  |PF22840622 MEES) OIL SHIELD 1
23 |PF22840623 1 Z IR REREET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 1
24  |PF22840624 R PACKING 1
25  |PF22840625 el ROLLER 1
26  |PF22840626 A2 A T IRET ADJUSTING PICK-UP SCREW 1
27  |PF22840627 ARDAE N3] ADJUSTING PICK-UP 1
28  |BF8004538 AL KR R R AT SCREW M4X0.7 1=5 2
29  [PF22840629 A e KNOB 1
30  |PF22840630 AT e AT PR A 14 LEVER STOPPER 2
31 [PF22840631 FEE IS AT SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 2
32  [PF22840632 FRET e 1 H ] WASHER 2
33 |PF22840633 FEE HEHAAT AT LEVER 1
34 / Z LA SCALE PLATE ASM. 1
35  |PF2284063401  |ZIJE 4% SCALE PLATE (1)
36  [PF2284063402 | %)z B4R SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL. (1)
37  [PF38000114 ZI LR AT SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2)
38  |PF22840635 HLFE AT 55 AR SIDE COVER ASM. 1
39  |PF22840636 ZIEE PR LEVER 1
40  |PF22840637 ZIE SR T KNOB 1
41  |PF22840630 ZI PR LB IR LEVER STOPPER 2
42 |PF22840639 Pllizrein i SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 2
43 |PF22840632 ZI P PR A WASHER 3. 7X8X1 2
44 |PF22840641 PR A KEY 1
45  |PF22840642 G SPRING 1
46  |PF555016 AT R ] AR R ET SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 4
47  |BF80011752 A AT AT IR 4T SCREW 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
48  |PF03030447 FRE IS ET SCREW 3/16-32 1=6.5 1
49  |PF22840646 H|E WASHER 1




50  |PF22840610 I WAVED WASHER 8. 5X12. 5X0. 3
51 |PF22840646 T WASHER
52 / E5a8 WASHER 3. 7X6X1




7. ORISR (3D

NEDLE VIBRATOR CAM CHANGED COMPONENTS (3)




1SHNR > 2284 > TiEFHMEREEIEERY: (3)

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840701 S RUBBER PLUG 1
2 PF22840702 Gl DIA PIN A 1
3 PF1900A0602 BB B A R AT SCREW M5X6 2
4 |BF310164501 B M5 B R AT SCREW M5X0. 8 1.=14 1
5 PF22840705 HLET 23l NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT 1
6 PF22840706 HLEH ST NEEDLE DRIVING ROD 1
7 |PF1900A0602 WUET R Eh AT R 4T SCREW M5 L=4 2
8 PF22840708 AT B R Y THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 1
9 PF22840709 FREN IR NEEDLE CAM ARM 1
10 PF22840710 BEMEANE NEEDLE DRIVING ARM 1
11  |PF22840711 S RUBBER PLUG 1
12  |PF22840712 15 71 A OIL SHIELD 1
13 |PF22840713 B NEEDLE PLATE 1
14  |PF1900A0602 B IRET SCREW M5 L=4 4
15 |PF22840715 BE R EE METAL, FRONT 2
16 |PF22840716 S PLUG 1
17 |PF22840717 ERT FEED DOG 1
18 |scj1017 1335 SNAP RING M10 1
19  [PF22840719 [ 20 TIMING GAUGE E 1
20  |PF22840720 NEEER ROLLER 1
21 / ¥ E-RING4 2
29 / R# E-RING 2
23 |PF22840723 07 ] RUBBER RING 7x4x1.5 1
24  |PF22840724 G SPRING 1
25  |PF22840725 AR Y B CHANGE OVER SLIDE SHAFT 1
26  |PF22840726 AR W AT 20 A CHANGE OVER LEVER ASM. 1
27 / AT CHANGE OVER LEVER (1)
28 / FR A4 PIN (1)
29  |PF555049 AR P AT IRET SCREW 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
30 |PF22840728 AR Y6 Ji CHANGE OVER BASIS 1
31  |PF22840106 o GASKET 1
32  [PF22840730 AR PR REET SCREW 4




8. IEJIFRAT
PRESSER BAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS

19

24 44 &@\
34 29 @~
%‘} -

20—

e

(@

(G0

(i

!




FFHRINERTI > 2284 > 8 EMIGR 4

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840801 J& 2 A PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
2 / J AR PRESSER FOOT MOTHERBOARD (1)
3 / I PRESSER FOOT POWER (1)
4 / T JEIEY PRESSER FOOT PIN (1)
5 / T S AT PRESSER FOOT SCREW (1)
6 / A PRESSER FOOT SPRING (1)
7 / Je it AR CARRY SECRETLY PLATE (1)
8 / i A SO AR BREADTH ADJUSTING PLATE (1)

/ A e B R AR BREADTH ADJUSTING PLATE (1)
9 / i A B A T AR ET SCREW (2)
10 / PR 4e FINGER COVER (1)
11  |PF22840802 16 B BTAT AT LIFTING LEVER LINK 1
12 |PF5550430 BUBENRET HINGE SCREW 2
13 |PF22840804 16 & I AT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD 1
14  |PF22840805 16 UG AL AT LIFTING LEVER LINK ARM 1
15  |PF22840806 16 IR B TIAT B2 5k SWIVEL 1
16  |PF22840807 6 5 5 S AT AT IR 4T CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW 1
17  |PF22840808 JEAT PPRESSER BAR 1
18 |PF22840809 JEAF 52 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 1
19  |PF22840810 R IEET PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 1
20  |PF22840811 JE 5 A PRESSER GUIDE BAR 1
21  |PF22840812 R PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 1
22 |PF5550410 B E PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER 1
23 |PF22840814 JE IR T HAND LIFTER CAM COMPL. 1
24 |PF22900523 JE IR IEET /A SCREW 9/64-40 1.=9. 5 1
25  |PF22840816 BB E] LIFTING LEVER GASKET 1
26  |PF22840817 BUBENRET HINGE PIN 1
27 / ¥ E-RING 1
28  |PF22840819 6 s I THAT LIFTING LEVER 1
29  |PF22840820 16 5 G AT AT 8 B MR AT KNEE LIFTING LINK STEP-SCREW 1
30 [PF22840821 16 5 S AT AT 30 KNEE LIFTING LINK SPRING 1
31 / ¥ E-RING 1
32  |PF22840823 BUBENRET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 1
33  [PF22840824 JE HIRET SCREW 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
34 / W2 KRR NUT 1
35  |PF22840826 07 B RUBBER RING 7. 4x3.8x1.8 1
36  |PF22840827 BBENRET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 1
37  |PF22840828 6 5 S TR 8 15 W8 ) NUT 3/16-32 1
38 / Ri# E-RING6 1
39  |PF5550330 Js AN B i) 15 RRET SCREW 1
40  |PF22840831 J S B e R AT SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
41  |PF22840832 6 15 B fe A A HAND LIFTER CAM COMPL. 1
42 |PF22840833 JE ST Bl LIFTING LEVER 1
43 |PF22840834 [k 5 S ALEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
44 |BF700W10 JE R IR AT WASHER 1
45  |BF5550432 JE AT 324 1 2 1







TR > 2284 > 915

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22840901 FIERTF LEVER 1
2 PF22840902 {359 Tl SHAFT 1
3 PF22840903 B R FHE BUSHING 1
4 PF22840904 131 2 BE A7 i AR CONDENSE STOPPER ARM ASM. 1
5 PF22840905 ERHATT A FEED DRIVING ADJUSTER 1
6 PF22840906 5 BR A Hh A% Je v 2E NYLON PLUG 1
7 |PF22840907 el KNOB 1
8 / T REAT AR ADJUSTING SCREW BASE 1
9 / W B AT ADJUSTING SCREW 1
10 / FRALZS STOPPER 1
11 / W RE SHAFT 1
12 / ZI AR STOPPER DIAL PLATE 1
13 |PF7810324 e dHIRE] SCREW 11/64-40 1=3.5 2
14  |PF22840610 WY WAVED WASHER 1
15  [PF22840915 PR A7 2R 24T SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 1
16  |PF22840916 Et b FEED DIAL 1
17  [PF22840917 W B AT ADJUSTING SCREW 1
18 |PF22840918 FLERELEAT FEED REVERSAL LINK 1
19  |PF22840919 FR A4 PIN 1
20  |PF22840920 ZI A SCALE PLATE 1
21  |PF22840921 EOA- S| SPRING SUSPENSION 1
22 |PF22840922 A TORSION SPRING 1
23 [PF1900150111  |$7 &4 TENSION SPRING RACK B 1
24  |PF22840924 FLE R FBR A7 2% REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER 1
25  |PF22840925 MEES) 0IL SEAL 1
26  |PF22840926 FRAZET PIN 1
27  |PF22840927 G SPRING 1
28  |PF22840928 B2ET SCREW 3/16-28 1.=14 1
29  |BF31016240049 |35 3 SPRING WASHER 5. 1X9. 2X1. 3 1
30  |PF22840645 B2ET SCREW 3/16-32 1=6.5 1
31 |PF55501013 B2ET SCREW 3/16-28 1.=14 1
32  |PF22840526 (R P T e £ THRUST COLLAR ASM D=10. 32 W=1 1
33 |PF55501013 13036 BRAS HH AR IR AT SCREW 3/16-28 =14 1
34  |PF5550230 A 7T AT R AR T SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 2
35  [PF22840935 B PR AR RIS AT SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 1
36  |PF22840936 07 ] RBER RING 12. 1x7.5x2. 3 1
37 / BB RHE B EEIRET HINGE SCREW D=6, H=3.2 2
38 [PF7810142 FEREAT IR L) NUT 3/16-28 1
39  |PF22840939 ELE R Hh FEED VARTABLE ARM B 1
40  |PF22840940 ELE R Hh R %] SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 1
41  |PF5550230 ZI AR AT SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 2
42 |PF90008129 (R IHR =l 4 P R 5 T SCREW 2




FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

10. XKL, BT




SRS >2284>10i%4, {85534

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22841001 BB RLA 1 2ERT FEED REVERSAL LINK 1
2 PF22841002 EOWAELS o TENSION SPRING RACK 1
3 PF22841003 BRI 4 FEED BASE 1
4 |PF5550330 IE R A AR R AT SCREW 15/64-28 1=4.7 1
5 PF22841005 EEH FELT 1
6 PF22841006 0 /NERT LINK 1
7 PF22841007 V-l EE e A BALANCE WEIGHT COMPL. 1
8 PF7810316 IR B S R AT SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1
9 PF22841009 R G| FEED BASE SHAFT 1
10 |PF22841010 BRI B E] PR SPACER 2
11 |PF22841011 ERL A B AR FEED ROCKER 1
12 |PF22841012 64 Lo LINK SHAFT 1
13 |PF22841013 BUBENRET HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3. 2 2
14 |PF7810142 WEBE NUT 3/16-28 2
15 |PF22841015 $i7 77 R AR NEET SCREW11/64-40 =11 1
16 |PF2052952 BRI IEET SCREW1/8-40 1=7 2
17  |PF22840448 AU IEET SCREW3/16-28 1.=9 2
18  |PF55501013 it SCREW3/16-28 1.=14 2
19  |PF555016 T BRET SCREW3/16-28 =14 1
20  |PF1310K19 16 F O 5% E-RING3  E3* & 7%0. 6 1
21  |PF22841021 ERME S REAT IR P PIN 1
22 |PF22841022 4 & THRUST COLLAR ASM D=11. 11, W=10 1
23 |PF90008129 14 24T SCREW1/4-40 =7 1
24 |PF90008129 ERMRO AR IRET SCREW1/4-40 1=8 2
25 / LA AT T ST SCREW1/8-44 1=6. 4 2
26  |PF22841026 EFTRRET HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 2
27  |PF0302626 EFFIEE) NUT 9/32-28 2
28  |PF55501013 JE R AR R T SCREW3/16-28 1=15.5 1
29  |PF6150227 PAHRIRET SCREW11/64-40 1.=8.5 4
30  [PF22841030 FEAF PR AL AR HRET SCREW11/64-40 1=7 1
31  |PF22840730 P17 AR AT SCREW 2
32  |PF22841032 IEAL FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1
33 |PF22841033 ERLHETE BUSHING , FRONT 1
34  |PF22841034 ERHEE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING , FRO 1
35 |PF22841035 IERMRO R ECENTRIC CAM 1
36 / PhESIEAT ROD 1
37 / ERNYEIET SRR SIDE DISC PLATE 1
38 / AN K BEARING 1
39  |PF22841039 ERLBE AR REVERSE FEED LIMITER 1
40  |PF22841015 LR PR AT AR IR ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 1
41 |PF22841041 A TENSTON SPRING RACK 1
42 |PF22840940 IE R AR Hh AR R AT SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 1
43 |PF22841043 PO B0 IEAT CONNECTING ROD 1
44 |PF22841044 JEA) Al it A FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 1
45  |PF22841045 IERME B EAT FEED DRIVING ROCKER 1
46 |PF22841046 FIRA PLATE A 1
47  |PF22841047 AT PR LR STOPPER PLATE 1
48  |PF22841048 EEL PLATE B 1
49  |PF22841049 IEAL ] AR FEED VARTABLE SHAFT 1




50  |PF22841050 3o S S BUSHING , FRONT
51  |PF22841051 £} A AR AR FEED VARIABLE ARM C
52 |PF22841052 B RHE S PR AT B FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK




11. o, A2
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS




FFHRINERTI > 2284 > 11 A LRk

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22841101 AR 2044 HOOK COMPL, RIGHT 1
2 / TR IRET SCREW 11/64-40 1L=4.5 (2)
3 PF22841102 THIEHE BUSHING , REAR 1
4 PF22841103 I EE 25 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT SPROCKET 1
5 PF22841104 155 &l RUBBER RING 1
6 PF22841105 EAR DX B BUSHING 1
7 PF22841106 JFEAR X 5 Al SHAFT 1
8 PF22841107 Il HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 1
9 PF22841108 R A PINTON ASM. 1
10  [PF22841109 R BOBBIN S 1
11 |PF22841110 THPHE BUSHING , INTERMEDIATE 1
12 |PF22841111 IR Fh AL 5 HELICAL GEAR B 1
13 |PF22841112 T EIRNA RS HELICAL GEAR A, A 1
14 |PF22841113 THIET A E BUSHING , FRONT 1
15 |PF22841114 BB BOBBIN CASE ASM. 1
16  |PF22841115 JFEAR HOOK SHAFT 1
17 |PF22841116 R EHE HOOK SHAFT BUSHING 1
18 |PF22841117 R BT E HOOK SHAFT BUSHING 1
19 |PF22841118 ERME G BUSHING CAP 1
20  [PF22841119 M o GASKET 1
21  [PF22841120 AR SE AL 2] INNER HOOK STOPPER 1
22 |PF7810316 JEAR KB R AT SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1
23 [PF90008129 INECIRET SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 4
24  |PF22841123 R DA IRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 2
25  |PF7810316 GRS ) SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 3
26 |PF7810316 JREAR B e S R AT SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 1
27  |PF22841126 LTS BEARING D=9. 52X22. 22 1
28  [PF90008129 INECIRET SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 2
29  [PF90008129 INECIRET SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 2
30 |PF22841129 B S hRET SCREW 1/8-44 1=6 2
31  [PF555056 AL A WRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 1
32  |PF22841131 JEAR T B i T R AT OIL SEAL SCREW 1
33  |PF22841132 s OIL WICK 1
34  [PF22841133 ERR IR Bh <= ki 5 GEAR ASM. LARGE 1




12. AR
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS




FSHNRS >2284> 12 8304

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 / B 3 vk B A4 OTL SUPPLY PIPE ASM. 1
PF2284120101  [# R 5 Rubber tube 1
PF2284120102 | Féhftyh s OTL SUPPLY PIPE 1
PF2284120103 [ EHE K Rubber tube 1
2 PF22841202 A OTL SUPPLY PIPE 1
3 PF22841203 WML DISTRIBUTOR 1
4 PF22841204 T FELT ASM. 1
5 PF22841205 JE B FELT PRESSER 1
6 PF22841206 R GASKET 1
7 |PF22841207 AR NCikas i N =g OTL TUBE 1
8 PF22841208 B BUSHING 1
9 PF7810324 BRET SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 1
10 [PF22841210 I 4 UPRIGHT SHAFT 1
11  |PF22841211 RN PUMP DRIVING GEAR 1
12 |PF22841212 T v 2 A PUMP DRIVING GEAR A 1
13 |PF22841213 FEZEJER PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 1
14  |PF22841214 FEZE B PLUNGER SPRING 1
15 [PF22841215 FEZE PLUNGER 1
16 |PF22841216 T TR AT OTL REGULATING SCREW 1
17 / HL 2R L1 CABLE BAND 1
18 |PF22841218 MERe] OIL TANK 1
19 |PF22841219 = OTL TEGULATING SCREW 1
20  [PF22841220 T = R SPRING 1
21  |PF22841221 HE SR OIL FELT GUIDE 1
22 |PF7810316 B S TR AT SCREW 15/64-40 L=7 1
23 |PF90008108 A B AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1
24  |PF22841224 Wi B S R AT CONNECTING SCREW 1
PF2284122401  |E&#T WASHER 1
25  |PF22841015 JH 2R i R REET SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 2
26  |PF90008129 T ZE N R BT SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.5 2
27 |PF90008129 T v S A FC R AT SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.5 2
28  |PF22841228 FEZE R AR R AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1
29  [PF22841224 Sy Be g8 B Ig AT CONNECTING SCREW 2
30  |PF22841230 W% V1 OIL WICK 0.2
31 [PF7811573 W L) NUT 15/64-28 1
32  |PF22840304 R JH R R ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
33  [PF7810324 e RET SCREW 2
34  |PF22841224 JREAR S il B I PR R AT CONNECTING SCREW 1
35 |PF22840518 JHIFE R R AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 2
36  |PF22841224 S AT CONNECTING SCREW 1
37 / M 0IL TUBE 0.3
38  [PF22840304 T AR AR ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
39  |PF22841239 074 Pl RUBBER RING 7x3x2 1
40  |PF22841240 24 P THRUST COLLAR ASM. 1
41  |PF22841241 R A LUBRICATING OTL PUMP ASM. 1
42 / JH 2R i B OTL PUMP INSTALLING BASE (1)
43 |PF2284124102 W5 24k RUBBER JOINT e))
44  |PF2284124103 MRz ek RUBBER JOINT e))
45 / T I 2R LUBRICATING OTL PUMP (1)




46 / VH 23 I 2% OIL PUMP IMPELLER (1)
47 / TH 2R 75 i OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER (1)
48 / JHI 22 55 IR AT SCREW M3X0.5 1L=10 (3)
49 / HJE] WASHER (3)
50 / B2 R} NUT M3X0. 5 (3)
51 / HE i LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER (3)
52 / BRET SCREW (5)
53  |PF22841242 R Y A ] ZHL A OIL REGULATING VALVE ASM. 1
54 / HJE] WASHER 2)
55  |PE7811036 ERRIRET SCREW 11/64-40 =14 €))
56  |PF2284124203  |if3 OIL REGULATING VALVE (1)
57  |PF2284124204 |3 A EEAR WIPER LINK JOINT (1)
58 / T OIL TUBE (0. 18)
59 / T OIL TUBE (0. 14)
60 |PF2284124207  |iAyHiE4T OIL ADJUSTING SCREW (1)
61 |PF2284124208  |#E L} NUT 11/64-40 (1)
62 / TH 2R OTL WICK 0.2
63 / W I 7 0IL TUBE 1







FFHRNERTY > 2284 > 13Z6505R(

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF55501127 LR AT THREAD STAND ASM. 1
2 / Sl i SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER (1)
3 / LR AT SPOOL REST ROD , UPPER (1)
4 / LR THREAD GUIDE ARM B (2)
5 / AL SPOOL REST ROD JOINT (1)
6 / 2R B THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT (2)
7 / S ZEAT I SPOOL REST ROD CAP (1)
8 / il SPOOL PIN (2)
9 / A SPOOL REST (2)
10 / 2R SPOOL REST CUSHION (2)
11 / 4 A% ] e 4 SPOOL RETAINER (2)
12 / W2 R) NUT (1)
13 / FERIE THREAD GUIDE (2)
14 / P WASHER 16X30X2. 6 (2)
15 / B2ET SCREW M5 1=14 (2)
16 / W2 R) NUT M5 (2)
17 / B2ET SCREW M6 1.=16 (2)
18 / W2 R) NUT M5 (2)




14. . BEEsEit
0IL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS




SR >2284>14im8. BRIESREF

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 / AL A OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 1
2 PF2284140101  [Jhi4% OIL RESERVOIR (1)
3 PF2284140102 |14 254 #4 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET (1)
4 / Hh RUBBER CUSHION 4
5 PF5550912 6 1 XL ) 1A CONNECTING ROT, VERTICAL (1)
6 PF5550919 16 15 B2k BRACKET (1)
7 PF5550917 JER 5 I A 2l KNEE PRESS ROD )]
8 PF5550916 L SPRING (1)
9 PF2284140108  |#ZJIK3E RUBBER PLUG (1)
10 [PF555096 0 Mg RUBBER RING (1)
11 |PF2284140110 [y BOmig4E] SCREW (1)
12 / W2 R) NUT M6 (2)
13 / BEAR SCREW M6 =30 (2)
14 / 6 5 JEIX ) AR R AT SCREW M6 L=17.5 (1)
15 / BRI P L 85T SCREW M6 L=20 (2)
16  [PF5550918 Ri# E-RING 10 (1)
17  |PF22841402 T B A 4R OIL RESERVOIR BASE 1
18 |PF22841403 JE VTR KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD 1
19 / [AZR OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET 1
20 / R AR LA KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. 1
21  |PF5550923 ERAR KNEE PRESS PLATE (1)
22 |PF5550924 IR KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER (1)
23 |PF5550922 ERYAT KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD (1)
24 |PF5550925 BRI AT IR RUBBER (1)
25  |PF5550926 ERYAT Ik KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER (1)
26 / RPN I L IRAT SCREW (1)




BELT COVER COMPONENTS (15)

15. e AT

""" " = ==




FFHRINERTI > 2284 > 157 S a4

F=NO |SRECODE 2 NAME =
1 PF22841501 iy ¢ B8 A A BELT COVER ASM. 1
2 / R BT BELT COVER A (1)
3 / FREER B) BELT COVER B (1)
4 / FREER © BELT COVER C (1)
5 / T VOBROTSOLATING RUBBER (1)
6 / HJE] WASHER 4. 5X10X0. 8 (2)
7 |PF6150227 SALIRAT SCREW 11/64-40 1=9 (1)

BF700S027 YAEIEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 (1)
8 / HJE] WASHER 4. 5X10X0. 8 (2)
9 / N WOOD SCREW D=4.1, =20 (2)
10 [PF2284150109 | & 5% [ e 24T SCREW 15/64-28 1.=12 (2)
11 [PF2284150110  |Rij=E55 4L BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD (2)
12 [PF2284150111  |#J# WASHER (2)




16. M AR
ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS




FFFRHNERTY > 2284 > 16 GBI

F=NO |SRECODE =4 NAME M=
1 PF555098 T A5 R OIL RESERVOIR FELT CUSHION 2
2 PF555099 JHI £ 3 A OIL RESERVOIR RUBBER CUSHION 2
3 / okl NAIL 12
4 |PF5550101 IBSE= A MACHINE HINGE 2
5 PF5550102 MLk 3% 42 MACHINE HINGE PLATE 2
6  |DTDP5#11 HLET NEEDLE 3
7 PF55501021 LKA MACHINE REST IN 1
8 PF55501016 222 7] CR) SCREWDRIVER LARGE 1
9 PF55501017 w222 7] () SCREWDRIVER MEDIUM 1
10 |PF55501018 w222 7] (/N) SCREWDRIVER SMALL 1
11 / NS AIRTF2. 5 HEXAGON WRENCH 2.5 1
12 / NS AIRTF2 HEXAGON WRENCH2 1
13 |PF55501022 KAz OIL RESERVOIL ASM 1
14 [PF5550102001 M3k MACHINE HEAD COVER 1
15  |PF55501023 RAs PACKET 10
16  |PF22840719 [F R TIMING GAUGE E 1
17  |PF22841109 R L. BOBBIN S 2
18 |PF22840113 S THREAD GUIDE PIN 1




